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capabilhy to defend, our territor,ies particularly on tbe coast?

MR.. SPEAKER: It is in the hands of
,Indian.s. ,This is wbat be said.

, SHRI HEM BARUA: Wbat, is bis idea
, of reality?

MR., SPEAKER: Next Questiol!. Mr.
Shri Chand Goyal.

Vatican Status for Naakaaa SahIb

+
*ISl6. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:

SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN:
SHRI D. C. SHARMA:

Will the' Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber tbe International Sikh Brotherbood bas submitted 'a memorandum to tbe Prime Minister demandini vatican status for the Sbrine of Nankana$abib in Pakistan; and

(b) if so, Ihe action taken 'by Government thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL' AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (~) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Tbe International Sikh Brotherhood has been informed tbatthe Government do not consider it advisable to take' up the matter witb tbe Government of Pakistim.

'SHRI SHRI CHAND ,GOY A'L: The
Sbrine of Nan1<ana Sahib, tbe birth 'place of Guru Nanak. the found,er of Sikh 'reliaion, is oae of tbe most sacred places for us and there is no doubt that all IndiaDa sbould be allowed free access to that city. But unfortunately 1bo8e Sikhs wbo want to' visit that sacred place are put to ' lot of rcstric-' tions and barassmcat from year to year.
The Nchru-Liaquat Ali Pact, whicb contem-
plllted. that ,all reliaiDus placos woald be honourably protected and. there would be free access, is not beiJig implemented in full, and I I~ ,~t, tbis demllDd for a :\1ltican s!lItal,!o~ Naakana Sahib. bas arisen. '~roIiI

!he 'circumstan~usc the Nehru-Liaquat Ali Pact has not been implemented ia letter 'and in spirit. I want to know wbat steps are Governmpnt taking to, see that there is full implementation, in letter and in spirit, of the Nchru-Liaquat Ali Pact, so tbat these demands or similar demands do not crop lip.

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH): I
appreciate Ibe sentiments expressed by the hon. Member. I can as.ure hi'm that tbe Government are active in asking Pakistan to implement the agreement made for tbe preservation of the reliaious shriDes in Pakistan, as also free access to devotees from India. ,. And on every possible occasion we have,taken up the ,matter. As the House is aware, in 1953, the Prime Ministers came to an agreement. Thereafter the Ministers met, and subsequently the Home Ministers met. The first meeting of the Joint Committee was also held id 1958, and since then we have been trying to persuade Pakistan to hold another meeting. But it has not been possible to get Pakistan's aarecment to this meeting. We are constantly endeavouring to persuade Pakistan to start nO!1Dalisa-
tion of relations which will then enable us to press this further, bu', as th: House is aware, there bas been little resp:>nse from Pakistan. But may I say that this is not necessarily the answer-creation of a State like that. Th.t has grown out of different historical background. But we are anxious and most anxious to sec that Ibese sh ines are protected and devotees have free access to them.

SHRI SRRI CHAND GOYAL: Vatican is a ful1-1I ,dge:i State. It has its own Foreign Minister and ambassadors.

MR. SPEAKER: Bverybojy kdows the status of Vatican.

"SHRI SRaI CHAND" GOYAL: The question is whether just as the, Pope has demanded that Jerusalem bCdeclared an' internauon \1 city; the Government is . prepared to con;ider such a status' for Nankanl-
s~hib, to have 'it declared as aD international city. . ,

,,;SHIt( DlNESR SINGH: A reply has already, been ,ivon in' thebocly'of the 'mli ..
aDl...er.,": .
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SHRI G. S. DHILLON: The hon.
Minister may be aware that the .Sikh pil-
grima who went to Pakistan this year did not return in a very happy mood. (Interruptions) But mention was made. about Vatican status aod a representation has been 5ubmitl<d by some orpnization known ..
International Sikh Brolberhood. But sir, the real representative body of tbe. Sikh religion is the Shiromani Gurdwara Prabandhak Committee· where all the various Sikh Parties and all sections are· represen-
led. There is n~ system of Pope in our community. HaVe these People who have
.ubmitted the rePresentation Ih'Cll IIDY substitute Cor' Pope and. also any proposal for exercise of thit status Cor sending ambassadorial repreSentatives to other CO!ID-tries? I really wonder whereas the ·real representative of the Sikh community, tbe SGPC. are. siient this IDtemati,onal Sikh
}jrotherhood is so much. worried ..

.SHRI DINESH.SINGIi:Pcrhaps the hon. Members who have sponsored this question would be in a position to answer why they did it.
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THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRISWARAN SINGH): (a) to (c).
12' hand-lrenades were stolen Crom the Artillery Centre, Hyderabad on the 5th November 1968. A recruit who had subsequently desened was apprehfDded by the Bhilwara Police on the 27th November] 968 and 5 hand-llrenades were recovered from

. him. 7 persons in all have been arrested in this connoction. A Court of Inquiry has been held and disciplinary action is in prolress.
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH:' Sir. this theft took place on. Sth November 1968.
Subsequently the recruit lIAIIled Ram Gopal Sharma involved in this had deserted. He waa apprehended 011 27th November 1968 by Bhilwara Rajasthan Police statio • . 1'''.

